

12-4671(L)

12-4708(con), 12-4765(con), 13-4719(con), 13-4750(con), 13-4751(con), 13-4752(con),
14-32(con), 14-117(con), 14-119(con), 14-133(con), 14-157(con), 14-159(con), 14-192(con),
14-197(con), 14-219(con), 14-225(con), 14-241(con), 14-250(con), 14-266(con), 14-303(con),
14-331(con), 14-349(con), 14-404(con), 14-422(con), 14-443(con), 14-480(con), 14-497(con),
14-530(con), 14-567(con), 14-584(con), 14-606(con), 14-663(con), 14-837(con)

In The United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit

IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE
FEE AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

FINAL FORM BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

K. CRAIG WILDFANG
THOMAS J. UNDLIN
RYAN W. MARTH
BERNARD PERSKY
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER &
CIRESI L.L.P.
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
CANDICE C. WONG
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

December 19, 2014

H. LADDIE MONTAGUE
MERRILL G. DAVIDOFF
MICHAEL J. KANE
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

JOSEPH GOLDBERG
FREEDMAN BOYD GOLDBERG
URIAS & WARD, P.A.
20 First Plaza
Suite 700
Albuquerque, NM 87102

BONNY E. SWEENEY
JOSEPH DAVID DALEY
ALEXANDRA SENYA BERNAY
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN &
DOWD LLP
655 West Broadway
Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The Payment Card Industry..... 4

 B. Eight Years of Hard-Fought Litigation..... 6

 C. Industry Reforms During, and Due to, the Litigation..... 8

 D. Mediation and Settlement..... 11

 E. Settlement Review and Approval..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 21

STANDARD OF REVIEW 25

ARGUMENT 26

I. The Structure Of The Settlement Classes Conforms Precisely To
 Bedrock Certification Requirements Under Rule 23. 26

 A. The Rule 23(b)(2) Class Unquestionably Brought Claims For
 “Indivisible” Relief..... 27

 B. The Rule 23(b)(2) Class Required No Opt-Out Rights; All
 Claims for Individualized Monetary Relief Were Separately
 and Properly Certified Under Rule 23(b)(3). 36

 C. There Is Nothing Improper About Having a Rule 23(b)(2)
 Class Settlement Foreclose Possible Future Claims Seeking
 Damages. 40

 D. Both the Rule 23(b)(2) Class and Rule 23(b)(3) Class Were
 Adequately Represented..... 47

II. The District Court Acted Well Within Its Broad Discretion In Finding The Overall Settlement Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate Under Rule 23(e). 56

A. The Relief Obtained by the Class is Outstanding. 57

1. The \$7.25 Billion Damages Fund is the Largest-Ever Cash Relief in an Antitrust Class Action Settlement. 57

2. The Removal of Restraints on Surcharging Offers Valuable Relief..... 60

3. The Other Injunctive Reforms Offer Valuable Relief..... 67

4. The Settlement Is Not Unreasonable Merely Because It Does Not Include All of the Relief Sought by Objectors. 70

B. The Standard Release Conforms With All Applicable Law. 72

III. The District Court Acted Well Within Its Broad Discretion In Finding The Fee Award Reasonable. 78

IV. The District Court Acted Well Within Its Broad Discretion In Finding The Settlement Notice Reasonable. 82

CONCLUSION 85

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980).....	77
<i>Ass’n For Disabled Ams. v. Amoco</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	42
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Bendix v. Midwesco</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	55
<i>Bristol v. Louisiana-Pacific</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 357 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	38
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	59
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	25, 47, 55
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	2, 25, 48
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 462 (2d Cir. 1974).....	17, 23, 56, 70
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....	54, 55
<i>Easterling v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011).....	38

<i>Eubank v. Pella</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	66
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gooch v. Life Investors Ins.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012).....	38, 55
<i>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 1384 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	63, 70
<i>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</i> , 787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986).....	31, 57, 83
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bureau</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Huyer v. Wells Fargo</i> , 295 F.R.D. 332 (S.D. Iowa 2013)	38
<i>In re AIG Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>In re Enron Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	81
<i>In re IKO Roofing Prods. Litig.</i> , 757 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>In re Johns-Manville</i> , 759 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2014).....	77, 78
<i>In re Literary Works Copyright Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Managed Care Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 6532985 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	76
<i>In re Motor Fuel Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 263 (D. Kan. 2010).....	65
<i>In re NASDAQ Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	38
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 207 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	20
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>In re St. Jude Medical</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	58, 73, 82
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	82
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	38
<i>In re WorldCom Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	81
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Jermyn v. Best Buy</i> , 276 F.R.D. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	38

Joel A. v. Giuliani,
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) 26, 51, 57

Kartman v. State Farm,
634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)39

LaGarde v. Support.com,
2013 WL 1283325 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 63, 68

Lawlor v. National Screen Service,
349 U.S. 322 (1955).....76

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)26

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petrol.,
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995)58

McBean v. New York,
233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....58

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009) 2, 45

Nat’l Super Spuds v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.,
660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981)74

New England Carpenters Fund v. First DataBank,
602 F. Supp. 2d 277 (D. Mass. 2009)59

Nottingham Partners v. Trans-Lux,
925 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1991)42

Ortiz v. Fibreboard,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 46, 52

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)28

Petrovic v. Amoco,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)56

Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....42

Rich v. Martin Marietta,
522 F.2d 333 (10th Cir. 1975).....28

Robertson v. NBA,
556 F.2d 682 (2d Cir. 1977).....77

Robinson v. Metro-North,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 31, 39, 44

San Diego Police Officers’ Ass’n v. San Diego City Emps.’ Ret. Sys.,
568 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2009).....42

Scarver v. Litscher,
371 F. Supp. 2d 986 (W.D. Wis. 2005).....42

Schwarz v. Dall. Cowboys,
2001 WL 1689714 (E.D. Pa. 2001)76

Shady Grove Orthopedic v. Allstate,
559 U.S. 393 (2010).....46

Soberal-Perez v. Heckler,
717 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 25, 82

Stephenson v. Dow Chemical,
273 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 42, 54

Stinson v. City of N.Y.,
282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....38

Suffolk Cnty. v. Long Island Lighting,
907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990).....48

Thompson v. Metro. Life,
216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 58, 85

United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
366 U.S. 316 (1961).....9

United States v. Local 359, United Seafood Workers,
55 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1995).....75

Velez v. Novartis,
244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....38

VKK Corp. v. NFL,
244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....76

W. Alton Jones Found. v. Chevron,
97 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1996).....74

Wal-Mart v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... *passim*

Wal-Mart v. Visa,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....82

Williams v. G.E. Capital,
159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998).....76

Statutes

2010 Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....10

15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2.....10

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 45

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 78

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee notes (1966)..... 28, 76

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee notes (1996).....30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee notes (2003)..... 37, 49, 50

Other Authorities

*Credit Card Interchange Fees: Antitrust Concerns? Hearing Before S.
Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)*61
McLaughlin on Class Actions (10th ed.)..... 32, 41, 85
Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002)..... 34, 83
Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 1998)..... 27, 28, 29
